
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.50 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

FRIDAY, 13 MARCH 2020, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor John (Chairperson) 
Councillors Burnett, Colbran, Cowan, Cunnah, George, Henshaw, 
Higgs, Jarvie, B Jones, K Jones, R Lewis, W Lewis, Robson, Smith, 
Turner and K Thomas CVO, JP 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4   Report for the Period - 1 December 2019 - 29 February 2020  (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
5   Annual Plan 2019-2020  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
6   Dates of next meetings   

 
22 May 2020 – 2pm 
11 September 2020 – 2pm 
11 December 2020 – 2pm 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Monday, 9 March 2020 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.co.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
18 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor John(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Cowan, Cunnah, George, Henshaw, Jarvie, R Lewis, 

W Lewis and Robson 
 

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicole Burnett and Keith 
Jones. 
 
19 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
20 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
21 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - ANNUAL PLAN 2020-21  
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
22 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER  - 30 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
The Archivist advised the Joint Committee that Laura Cotton had been appointed as 
the new Archivist; she wished to thank the members on the Appointment Panel and 
Dr Snook for advising on the technical process. 
 

Members were provided with an update on the work, visits and achievements of the 
service for the period 1 September 2019 – 30 November 2019; the Dashboard of 
Objectives, Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and the 
interesting enquiries.  
 
In Summary, the Archivist explained that it had been another busy quarter which has 
seen staff respond with the usual dedication to demands for access and attendance 
at national and community events. It has been particularly gratifying to receive 
international acknowledgement for our work in community engagement and the 
volunteer programme, both of which are central to Glamorgan Archives’ service 
delivery strategy. The renewed academic interest in the origins of Donetsk suggests 
that the Hughesovka Research Archive will easily survive the departure of its creator. 
The successes of Welsh industry will also be more accessible to researchers through 
new catalogues such as the NCB material now uploaded to the Archives Hub. Staff 
have worked hard to ensure continued success in attracting grant funding to improve 
both conservation and cataloguing, opening the Collection to more users. The 
service is not only weathering the contraction of public services but continuing to 
experiment with innovative access programmes and opportunities for income 
generation.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 

Members referred to New Burdens monies and asked if it was received late as the 
work was completed last year.  The Archivist explained that it comes from the 
Department of Justice to the National Archives they then disperse the monies as 
calculated on deposits.  The Archivist further explained that she had known they had 
a lot of work in but wasn’t sure of what the payment would be.  The Department of 
Justice paid late and the National Archives were very apologetic that the money 
came late in the year.  It is the largest payment that the Archives had received as it 
was the biggest amount of material taken in in a year.  It was noted that the money 
doesn’t have to be spent on the current financial year or paid back, but that a report 
has to be produced detailing what the money was spent on. 
 

RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
23 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES BUDGET REPORT 2020-21  
 
Members were advised that this report provided the projected full year revenue 
outturn for the 2019/20 financial year.  It also detailed the proposed revenue budget 
for 2020/21. Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and 
provided the following summary of information: 
 
For the current year, the net cost of the provision of the Glamorgan Archives Service 
is projected to be £601,945 against the approved budget of £654,000. This includes 
the drawdown from Reserves of £50,000 however, representing an overall 
underspend of £52,055. If the drawdown is not needed, there will be a surplus of 
circa £2,000 to be added to the Reserve. 
 
There will be no change in Local Authority contributions budgeted for in 2020/21. Use 
of the General Reserve to drawdown £50,000 will fund the budget gap as well as an 
additional income savings target. 

 
Budgeted use of the Reserve is proposed to be £50,000 in 2020/21 and £25,000 in 
2021/22, after which further savings will need to be identified or additional 
contributions from member Local Authorities will be necessary. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members as below: 
 
In relation to the high and disputed water costs for the Archives, Members considered 
that public records should be checked to see of the House of Sport publish their 
water bills, and to explore if Highways would be able to read the Archives water 
meter which is situated in Sloper Road. 
 
Members referred to the presentation of some of the information in the report i.e. 
when an area is overspent but then you see it is accounted for elsewhere in the 
report.  Officers stated that this would be changed going forward so that it read more 
like an Income and Expenditure report, and the offset would be clear. 
 
Members asked when the Local Authorities contribution were last increased.   The 
Archivist explained that there has been no increase in contributions and the same 

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

level has been retained for the last three years; even with the increase in NNDR they 
have managed not to have to increase LA contributions.  If this was going to be 
necessary in the future it would only be a small percentage increase. 
 
Members considered it was a good position to be in as there was not a draw down on 
reserves.  Officers agreed and stated that the New Burdens funding has allowed this. 
 
Members considered that with grant funding being unpredictable, conversations with 
regards to LA contributions should be happening now, in order that LA’s can build 
this into their budgets.  Officers stated that LA finance officers have been sent reports 
and these conversations would be pursued in the New Year. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

 Note the projected full year position for the 2019/20 financial year as 
presented in paragraphs 2 to 20 of this report.  

 

 Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2020/21 be accepted, as 
presented in paragraphs 21 to 42 of this report. 
 

 Recommend that officers progress work with local authority representatives to 
develop a sustainable approach to the medium term budget challenges. 

 
 
24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Joint Committee Members discussed the change in deadline date in relation to the 
Statement of Accounts to 31 May 2020.  As a result of this discussion it was agreed 
to bring forward the June meeting date by 2 weeks. 
 
The revised schedule of forthcoming meetings was agreed: 
 
13 March 2020 – 2pm 
22 May 2020 – 2pm 
11 September 2020 – 2pm 
11 December 2020 – 2pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives for the period 1 
December 2019 to 29 February 2020. 

 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.  

 
Members are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
 
3. ISSUES 
 

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES 
 

1. Staff 
Maintain establishment 
The recruitment process for the post of Glamorgan Archivist has been 
completed and an appointment made. Laura Cotton, currently Director 
of the Centre for Buckinghamshire Studies, will take up the post on 1 
April. 
 
Project Archivist Katie Finn began work on the Time and Tide project on 
9 December.  Her ongoing work is reported below. 
 
Cultural Ambition Trainee Lloyd Purnell came to the end of his 
placement, and completed his traineeship, in December.   

  AGENDA  ITEM  NO 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
18 December 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 
1 December 2019 -   
29 February 2020 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Trainee Rasheed Khan was appointed in December and 
joined in early-February. 
 
Continue skill sharing volunteer programme 
During the quarter 55 volunteers have contributed 1,461 hours to the 
work of the Office. Of these, 29 
[...]
uary it featured an exploration of the regular Mabon’s Day 
holidays held in south Wales during the late-19th century.  A short series 
of articles on the history of Cardiff Royal Infirmary began at the end of 
February. 
 
Social media channels have commemorated Holocaust Memorial Day 
and featured LGBT History Month, Dydd Santes Dwynwen, Valentine’s 
Day and Digital Learning Day. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
Another productive quarter has seen progress in all areas of the service. 
It is pleasing to note the development of the conservation unit as a lead 
for archive conservation in Wales. The continuing success of the 
volunteer programme is reaping rewards in terms of increased 
accessibility and capacity for publicity. Partnership opportunities 
continue to grow while existing partners return with new projects. 
Improved communication with PCW will raise the service profile and 
open up digital resources to a wider audience. Staff are skilled, 
committed and loyal and member support is strong. All in all, the 
Archives will pass into new hands in excellent condition, ready for 
whatever the next ten years may bring. 
 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers and 
functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and instruments set out 
in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 2006; to comply with 
national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the requirements of the National 
Assembly for Wales with regard to archive services; to provide the services agreed 
by the parties; and to develop such additional services as may be appropriate.  
 
 
The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision of the 
Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the Committee 
enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain and develop a joint 
archives service for the pa
[...]
80% 79% 

Ease of navigation of our website 92% 93% 80% 

Availability of bilingual information 93% 98% 93% 

 
We have maintained improvements in all areas since 2015.  It is particularly pleasing 
to note the improvement in satisfaction with the promptness of response, which has 
reached over 90% across good/very good for the first time.  Similarly, satisfaction 
with charges is also now above 90%. 
 
 

Page 37



 
4. Areas for improvement 
 
We did not reach our target of 90% or higher across the good/very good categories 
in the following section of the survey.  Although not a poor score, this result 
highlights an area for improvement, with recommendations outlined in section 5. 
 

 How good do you think the following aspects of the distance enquiries service are 
at Glamorgan Archives? 

 

 2019 2017 2015 

Our website 87% 94% 81% 

 
5. Recommendations 
 

 Our website 
 
Satisfaction with our website jumped from 81% in 2015 to 94% in 2017, following 
improvement work on the site undertaken during 2016.  Staff have recognised the 
need for further improvements and the survey result confirms this. 
 
A meeting with the communications team in Cardiff Council, who manage the 
website, took place in January and a programme of work to improve the website has 
commenced. 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
The UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey has shown that Glamorgan 
Archives has succeeded in maintaining the delivery of a high quality remote 
enquiries service. 
 
Solutions have been identified which will help us to improve our website, thereby 
increasing scores in the one area where we currently fall below our own high 
standards. 
 
 
Rhian Diggins 
Senior Archivist 
February 2020 
 

 

Page 38



 1 

THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  
OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN 
 
 

COMMITTEE 
PART 1 AGENDA ITEM NO 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
13 March 2020    
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST 

Annual Plan 2019-2020    

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report updates members on the achievement of targets set out in the 
Annual Plan for 2019-2020. 

 
 2. BACKGROUND 

 
Progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to each meeting of the 
Joint Committee.  This is an end of year report on success in achieving 
planned targets.   

 
 

 3. PROGRESS AT 29 FEBRUARY 2020    
 

Progress has been made in all key objectives.  All staff contribute 
appropriately to their targets.  

 
 

 4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to manage the joint 
archives service on behalf of the Committee; to exercise the duties powers 
and functions of the parties under the enactments agreements and 
instruments set out in the Joint Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 
2006; to comply with national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the 
requirements of the National Assembly for Wales with regard to archive 
services; to provide the services agreed by the parties; and to develop such 
additional services as may be appropriate.  
 
The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and supervision 
of the Committee and the quarterly reports of the Glamorgan Archivist to the 
Committee enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain 
and develop a joint archives service for the parties. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
 5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The activities 
identified in the report have been funded from within the approved 2019-2020 
revenue budget, supplemented where necessary by the General Reserve. 

  
 

6. SUMMARY 
 

The plan is an essential tool in identifying and redeploying available resources 
while continuing to prioritise targets under each area of the service.  As in 
previous years, targets have tended to fail through circumstances outside 
internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring of the plan and are 
aware of and have agreed their targets.   

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 

Members are asked to note the progress made towards key objectives in the 
plan. 

 
 

Susan Edwards 
Glamorgan Archivist 

5 March 2020 

Page 40



 3 

Annual Plan March 2019 – February 2020 
 

Objective Remarks 

A. Resources SE 

A1. Staff 
 

Tasks 

i. Maintain establishment 

ii. Continue skill sharing and volunteer programme 

iii. Ensure all staff access appropriate CPD 

iv. Maintain commitment to good health and safety practices 
 

Appointments have been made to cover a maternity leave 
vacancy and to grant funded projects. Two Cultural 
Ambition Trainees and a Corporate Trainee were recruited. 

Take up by students on professional courses in archives 
and conservation has increased; target hours (6,600) were 
exceeded 
 

PPDRs were completed; staff have attended training 
courses and events appropriate to their role 

Building defects are reported and corrected in a timely 
fashion; staff have necessary training in use of equipment; 
First Aid qualifications have been updated 

 
 

P
age 41



 4 

A2. Budget 
 

Tasks 

i. Manage to best advantage 

ii. Maximise benefit from income opportunities  

iii. Promote partnerships and strengthen networks 

 

The budget is managed with advice from finance officers. 
Income generation opportunities are being actively 
explored, including on-line payment.  Targets for income 
have been met (£). Partnerships are improving service 
delivery with minimum demand on resources.   

A3. Building and systems 
 

Tasks 

i. Maintain building  

ii. Ensure compliance with appropriate legislation/local authority 
systems and procedures 

 

Planned preventative maintenance continues and staff are 
trained to note and report potential defects.  

Contractors meet the requirements of Cardiff Council’s 
procurement framework. Welsh language standards are 
met. Staff work 
[...]
ommemorated through articles on the 
blog. 

 

P
age 44



 7 

 

C3. Remote access 
 

Tasks 

i. Monitor service and implement improvements 

ii. Maintain profile through on-line publicity 
 

 

Targets have been achieved.  Enquiries service receives 
very positive feedback.  The ARA distance survey results 
were received and shared with GAJC with improvement 
actions identified 

Social media has been developed into a useful and 
interactive marketing tool.  Relationships with local media 
have been maintained.   

 

P
age 45



 8 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

As amended by the 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

13 March 2020 
 
 

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 
 
Agenda Item:  
 
Annual Plan update 2019-20  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Freestanding Item 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report for the Period - 1 December 2019 - 29 February 2020
	5 Annual Plan 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
13 MARCH 2020 
 
Present: Councillor John(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Burnett, Colbran, Cowan, Cunnah, Henshaw, Jarvie, 

K Jones, W Lewis, Robson and Smith 
 

25 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
26 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
27 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
28 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD - 1 DECEMBER 2019 - 29 FEBRUARY 2020  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work, visits and achievements of the 
service for the period 1 December 2019 – 29 February 2020; the Dashboard of 
Objectives, Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and the 
interesting enquiries.  
 
In Summary, the Archivist explained that it had been another productive quarter 
which has seen progress in all areas of the service. She added that it was pleasing to 
note the development of the conservation unit as a lead for archive conservation in 
Wales. The continuing success of the volunteer programme was reaping rewards in 
terms of increased accessibility and capacity for publicity. Partnership opportunities 
continued to grow while existing partners return with new projects. Improved 
communication with PCW will raise the service profile and open up digital resources 
to a wider audience. Staff were skilled, committed and loyal and member support was 
strong. In conclusion the Archivist added that the Archives will pass into new hands in 
excellent condition, ready for whatever the next ten years may bring. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 
Members discussed whether the postage charge increases were sufficient and took 
account of large letter costs and staff time.  It was noted that not many documents 
were posted out and often people had their information on a CD, however the 
Archivist stated they would review this. 
 
Members noted the performance and increased customer satisfaction. 
 
Members thanked the Archives for providing temporary storage for the Pontypridd 
museum following the Storm Dennis floods.  The Archivist explained that the 
documents are in isolation and they are hoping to get the contract to clean them; 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

there was also a potential that some records would be deposited at the Archives as 
they are archival and not museum documents. 
 
Members congratulated the service on their professionalism and noted that the 
accessions and the value they provide was tremendous. 
 
Members wished to thank the Archivist and wanted to express their appreciation for 
all her hard work over the years in the service. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 
29 :   ANNUAL PLAN 2019-2020  
 
Members were advised that this report updates them on the achievement of targets 
set out in the Annual Plan for 2019-2020. 
 
The Archivist explained that the plan is an essential tool in identifying and 
redeploying available resources while continuing to prioritise targets under each area 
of the service.  As in previous years, targets have tended to fail through 
circumstances outside internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring of the 
plan and are aware of and have agreed their targets.   
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 
Members discussed the repository environment and the Archivist explained about 
parameter settings when the service had moved into the building.  It was noted that it 
was important to achieve a ‘seasonal drift’ as spikes in temperature are bad for the 
paper and parchment.  It had taken a few years to work this out and then find a 
contractor to look at this, work it out and then teach the staff how to control the 
temperature. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the progress made towards key objectives in the plan. 
 
30 :   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Members asked if the service had receioved any advoce from Cardiff Council with 
regards to Covid-19 and whether the Archives would potentially close to the public.  
The Archivist explained that yes this was a potential, they have had to provide a 
statement to Cardiff Council.  There was 1 vulnerable staff member who had been 
advised to work from home and any further updates would be provided to the Joint 
Committee. 
 
31 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
22 May 2020 at 2.00pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.00 pm 
 


